SENATE BILL 76
Introduced by Towe, et al.
1/11
1/12
1/12
1/12
1/17
1/23

22 (5) carry out any other responsibilities consistent
23 with the purpose of (sections l through 71.
24 NEW SECTION. Section 8. Codification instruction.
25 [Sections l through 7] are intended to oe codified as an
-3-
1
2
3
4
LC 0433/01
integral part of Title 53, chapter 8, and the provisions of
Title 53, chapter 8, apply to [sections 1 through 7].
NEW SECTION. Section 9. Effective date. [This act] is
effective July lf 1991.
-End-
-4-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB0076, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act establishing an Office of the State Coordinator for Ethnic Affairs; defining the duties and responsibilities of the
coordinator for ethnic affairs; and providing an effective date.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. The proposed Office of the State Coordinator for Ethnic Affairs would perform an advocacy role similar to the Office of
the State Coordinator of Indian Affairs.
2. The proposed Office of the State Coordinator for Ethnic Affairs will require the same number of FTE and operating expenses
as represented in the executive budget recommendation for the Office of the State Coordinator of Indian Affairs. Personal
service costs in FY92 consist of one exempt position at a salary of $34,262 in FY92 and $34,131 in FY93 plus one position
at a grade 12 step 2 for a salary of $19,381 in FY92 and $19,308 in FY93. Benefits in FY92 are figured at 14.95% for a
cost of $8,020 and at 15.13% in FY93 for a cost of $8,085. State health insurance costs are $3,600 for each of the fiscal
years.
3. The initial equipment expenses will be approximately $10,000 during the first year of operation.
4.Although the Department of Commerce currently does not have office space available for an Office of the State Coordinator
for Ethnic Affairs, the coordinator for ethnic affairs is assumed to locate office space at the prevailing state rate.
FISCAL IMPACT:
Department of Commerce:
FY 92 FY 93
Current Law Pro12osed Law Difference Current Law Pro£Osed Law Difference
EX£enditures:
FTE 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
Personal Services 0 65,262 65,262 0 65,124 65,124
Operating Costs 0 33,259 33,259 0 33,130 33,130
Equipment 0 10 000 10 000 0 0 0
Total 0 108,521 108,521 0 98,254 98,254
Funding:
General fund 0 108,521 108,521 0 98,254 98,254
/4_C 4&J-r22-?1
R0DSUNDSTED BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE
~~£~
THOMAS E TOWE PRIMARY SPONSOR
t/2J/c;/ r, I 7 vn.i.J:.
Office of Budget and Program Planning